the City and generated by economic activities within the Redevelopment Area, which are not 

subject to capture, in accordance with the TIF Act, and would otherwise be deposited into the 
City’s general municipal funds (the “Additional City Contribution”), to be used for payment of 
an amount not to exceed an aggregate Ten Million Four Hundred Sixty-One Thousand One 
Hundred Eighty Dollars ($10,461,180) in Certified Costs related to the implementation of the 
Improvements.  

F. As a result of certain instances of default in the Redevelopment Agreement 
identified in the Commission’s Notice of Default to the Redeveloper, dated September 13, 2023,